

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CHRISTOPHER MARTEL, DONNA MAJOR,
and LYN BATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Massachusetts,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 17-cv-10248-DPW

Leave to file granted
on June 5, 2017

**MEMORANDUM OF ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY
IN SUPPORT OF HER CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Julia Kobick, BBO #680194
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place, 20th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

Date: June 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND1

 I. History and Safety of Electrical Weapons1

 II. The Commonwealth’s Regulation of Electrical Weapons4

 III. The Plaintiffs6

ARGUMENT6

 I. Electrical Weapons Are Not “Arms” Protected by
 the Second Amendment6

 A. *Heller, McDonald, and Caetano*7

 B. Electrical Weapons Are Not Protected Because They
 Are Not Lineal Descendants of Weapons In Common Use
 When the Second Amendment Was Ratified,
 Nor Are They In Common Use Today9

 1. Electrical Weapons Are Not Lineal Descendants
 of Founding-Era Weapons11

 2. In the Alternative, Electrical Weapons
 Are Not In Common Use Today14

 a. Electrical Weapons Are
 Not Widespread14

 b. Electrical Weapons Are Dangerous
 and Unusual17

 C. The Record Does Not Establish that Electrical
 Weapons Are Typically Possessed by Law-Abiding
 Citizens for Lawful Purposes19

 II. Even If Electrical Weapons Were Protected by the Second
 Amendment, Section 131J Should Be Upheld Because
 the Plaintiffs Have Access to Adequate Alternative
 Weapons for Self-Defense20

III. Even If Electrical Weapons Were Protected by the Second Amendment, Section 131J Would Survive Constitutional Scrutiny	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....8, 9, 16

Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City,
625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010)4

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....22

Commonwealth v. Appleby,
380 Mass. 296, 402 N.E.2d 1051 (1980)17

Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’tl Ethics & Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....2

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Estate of Armstrong v. Village of Pinehurst,
810 F.3d 892 (4th Cir. 2016)3, 18

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....23

Fontenot v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,
736 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2013) 18

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)10, 11, 21

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)22, 25

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9, 10, 14, 17, 21, 22, 25

Heller v. District of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

Hightower v. City of Boston,
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....19, 22

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....23

Hollis v. Lynch,
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)14

James v. State,
239 Ga. App. 541, 521 S.E.2d 465 (1999).....20

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....21, 23

Kolbe v. Hogan,
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)10, 11, 18, 22, 25

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....10

Lee v. Metro. Govt. of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
596 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (M.D. Tenn. 2009).....18

Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....2

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....24

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....6, 7

McGuire v. Reilly,
260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....23

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)2

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

People v. Hall,
18 N.Y.3d 122, 960 N.E.2d 399 (2011).....20

Powell v. Tompkins,
783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2016).....19

Rideout v. Gardner,
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....24

Russell v. Wright,
916 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Va. 2013)18

State v. Delgado,
298 Or. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984)10

State v. Gay,
151 N.C. App. 530, 566 S.E.2d 121 (2012).....20

State v. Kessler,
289 Or. 359, 617 P.2d 94 (1980)8

State v. Rivera,
216 N.C. App. 566, 716 S.E.2d 859 (2011).....20

Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....22

United States v. Agron,
921 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1990)18

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....22, 24

United States v. DeCastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....21

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....10

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....7, 8, 10

United States v. Sampson,
486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....20

United States v. Wallace,
800 F.2d 1509 (9th Cir. 1986)18

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)22

Wright v. District of Columbia,
No. 1:16-cv-1556-JEB (D.D.C.).....15

Federal Statutes and Regulations

U.S. CONST. amend. II6

Massachusetts Statutes and Regulations

501 Code Mass. Regs. 8.04(1)5, 24

501 Code Mass. Regs. 8.05.....5, 24

501 Code Mass. Regs. 8.05(1)5

501 Code Mass. Regs. 8.05(2)5

G.L. c. 140, § 122C.....21

G.L. c. 140, § 122D.....21

G.L. c. 140, § 131(a)..... 21

G.L. c. 140, § 131J1, 4, 5, 24

Massachusetts Session Laws

St. 1986, c. 2124

St. 2004, c. 170, § 14

St. 2004, c. 170, § 25, 24

Miscellaneous

Amnesty Int’l, *Annual Report: United States of America 2013*3

Blackstone, 4 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)18

A. Dennis et al., *Acute Effects of TASER X26 Discharges in a Swine Model*,
63 J. TRAUMA 581 (2007)3

J. Dunlap, *THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE* (1815)18

T. Edson, Exec. Office of Pub. Safety & Security,
Electronic Control Weapons in Massachusetts: 2015 (Oct. 2016).....5

C. Einhorn, *Gun Country: The Awakening*, N.Y. TIMES (2013).....6

Z. Fagenson, *Death of Florida man after police used Taser deemed homicide*,
REUTERS (May 15, 2015)3

H. Hale, *A Galvanic or Electric Harpoon for Paralyzing Whales*,
5 SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN 404 (1850)13

D. Harris, *Taser Use By Law Enforcement: Report of the Use of Force
Working Group of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania*,
71 U. PITT. L. REV. 719 (2010)2, 4

A. Herndon, *Death and questions after man is tased by Fall River Police*,
BOSTON GLOBE (May 17, 2016)3

C. Jacobs, *End the Popularity Contest: A Proposal for Second Amendment
“Type of Weapon” Analysis*, 83 TENN. L. REV. 231 (2015)11, 13

R. Kane & M. White, *TASER® Exposure and Cognitive Impairment*,
15 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POLICY 79 (2015).....3, 4

W. Krouse, Congressional Research Service, *Gun Control Legislation* (2012)....17

B. Lee, *Man dies after being shot with Taser; Worcester police chief sees
no excessive force*, WORCESTER TELEGRAM & GAZETTE
(July 29, 2015)3

D. McGuinness, *Three charged in alleged stun gun theft*,
BOSTON GLOBE (July 22, 2016)20

M. Nizza, *U.N. Torture Panel Singles Out Tasers*, N.Y. TIMES
(Nov. 26, 2007)4

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. I–2007–006,
*The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives’ National
Firearms Registration & Transfer Record* (2007)15

A. Rostron, *Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the
Second Amendment*, 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012)11, 15

M. Schmidt, *“I Quit,” Handcuffed Man Says in Video of Fatal Encounter with Georgia Police*, N.Y. TIMES (May 20, 2016)3

R. Smith, *Is the Market for TASER’s Tasers Tapped Out?*, THE MOTLEY FOOL (Sep. 27, 2016).....16

J. Strote & P. Maher, *Civilian Use of a Conducted Electrical Weapon*, 33 AM. J. OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE 606.e1 (2015)24

Taser Int’l, Inc., Form 10-K, 2013 Annual Report to the U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n.....16

Taser Int’l, Inc., Form 10-K, 2015 Annual Report to the U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n.....16

Taser Int’l, Inc., Form 10-K, 2017 Annual Report to the U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n.....3, 16

C. Thompson & M. Berman, *Improper Techniques, Increased Risks*, WASH. POST (Nov. 26, 2015).....3

M. Turner & M. Jumbelic, *Stun Gun Injuries in the Abuse and Death of a Seven-Month-Old Infant*, 48 J. OF FORENSIC SCIENCES 1 (2003).....20

U.S. Patent No. 3,803,463 (filed July 10, 1972)12

U.S. Patent No. 4,253,132 (filed Dec. 29, 1977)12

M. White & J. Ready, *The Impact of the Taser on Suspect Resistance: Identifying Predictors of Effectiveness*, 56 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 70 (Jan. 2010).....1, 2, 15

D. Zipes, *Sudden Cardiac Arrest and Death Following Application of Shocks from an Electronic Control Device*, 125 CIRCULATION 2417 (2012)2, 3, 13

D. Zipes, *TASER Electronic Control Devices Can Cause Cardiac Arrest in Humans*, 129 CIRCULATION 101 (2014)3, 13
